
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.   

Democratic Services: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  

 
24 May 2024 

 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 4 June 2024 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 
 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 
2024 (previously circulated). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) the status of 
actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 14  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


7.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    FP2056 Capital Outturn 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
 

(b)    FP2055 Revenue Outturn 2023/24 (Pages 21 - 58) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
 

(c)    FP2054 PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEE – WASTE 
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To receive a report of the Executive Director (Resident Services and 
Climate Change). 
 

8.   PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 4 (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 To receive a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation). 
 

9.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 RISK REGISTERS (Pages 69 - 114) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
 

10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY ANNUAL 
REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 115 - 128) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF CABINET PANELS, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 
2024/25 (Pages 129 - 132) 
 

 To appoint Cabinet Panels, Committees and Boards for 2024/25. 
 

12.   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON EXECUTIVE OUTSIDE 
BODIES 2024/25 (Pages 133 - 134) 
 

 To appoint representatives to executive outside bodies for 2024/25. 
 

13.   COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENT LIST (JANUARY TO MARCH 2024) (Pages 135 - 
140) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
 

14.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 
 



15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 16 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial 
or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

16.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S.Bonfante 

J.Broach 
M.Holloway 
J.Quinton 
 

R.Grewal 
G.Moore 
K.Thorpe 
 

 Senior Leadership Team 
Press and Public (except Part 
[...]
ubject to the price quoted by SADC 
remaining competitive against any price 
quotation which may be received from another 
provider.  

b) Subject to a), delegated authority is given to 
the Executive Director (Resident Services and 
Climate Change) in consultation with the 
Executive Director (Finance and 
Transformation) and the Legal Services 
Manager to agree the SLA with St Albans City 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

and District Council for the provision of the 
CCTV services. 

229.2 FP2032 Sale of Newspaper 
Contract 

Agreed that the contract for both Lot 1 
(recovered newspapers and magazines) and 
Lot 2 (recovered mixed paper including tetra 
pak) are awarded to Edwards Recycling 
Limited for an initial period of 2 years (with an 
optional extension of up to a further two years), 
commencing on 1st June 2024.   

229.3 FP2003 Empty Homes Policy Considered and noted the responses to the 
public consultation and  b) Approved the Empty 
Homes policy set out at Appendix A of the 
report.   

229.4 FP2004 Food Safety Plan 
2024/25 

Approved the Food Safety Service Plan for 
2024/25 in Appendix A and Food Sampling 
Plan for 2024/25 in Appendix B of the report. 

231 FP2044 Welwyn Conservation 
Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan 

Recommended to Council that the Welwyn 
Village Character Appraisal and Management 
Plan be adopted and the boundary of the 
Welwyn Village Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan be revised.   

  

232 FP2043 Approach to 
Masterplanning, Planning 
Guidance 

Endorsed the approach to Masterplanning 
Guidance and delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director (Planning) in consultation 
with the Executive Director for Planning to 
make minor updates to the guidance if 
required.   

233 Introduction of 2024-2026 
Parking Services Works 
Programme 

Approved the Parking Services Works 
Programme for 2024-2026 and delegated 
authority to the Assistant Director of 
Regeneration and Economic Development in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Environment to make minor modifications to the 
Works Programme, including adding new small 
scale schemes and reprioritising projects, to 
assist with the delivery of Council’s corporate 
projects and management of resources as and 
when required. 

 
During the period since the last Cabinet meeting, the following decisions were taken by Cabinet 
Members exercising their individual delegated powers in accordance with paragraph 18 of the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

 Action Status / Date Completed 

2024-03 Award of contract for block management February 2024 

2024-04 Brownfield land Register Update February 2024 

2024-05 Local Plan - Annual monitoring report 2022/23 February 2024 

2025-06 Reponse to Government consultation on "reforms 
to social Housing Allocations" 

March 2024 

2024-07 Business Rate Write Off March 2024 

Page 6



 

2024-08 Net Zero Homes Letter to Secretary of State March 2024 

2024-09 Codicote Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 14 
Consultation Response 

March 2024 

2024-10 Brownfield Development Consultation March 2024 

2024-11 Permitted Development Consultation March 2024 

2024-12 Hertfordshire Development Quality Charter March 2024 

2024-13 Business Rate Write Off March 2024 

2024-14 Commencement of procurement for Arboriculture 
Services 

April 2024 

2024-15 Award of contract for extensions to four properties 
to facilitate independent living 

May 2024 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main Author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Cllr James Broach 
All Wards 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 4 JUNE 2024 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding as at the end 
of March 2024. The report and appendices detail the changes to the original capital 
programme and funding plans, as a result of programme commitments and project delivery. 

1.2 The current approved capital budget is £95.304m (which includes the approved re-phasing 
of budgets from 2022/23) and the outturn position (including proposed re-phasing of 
budgets into 2024/25) is £29.519m. A summary of variances to budget and re-phasing is 
shown in Table 1 and detailed explanations for key variances in Section 3.4. 

1.3 A financing outturn table showing how the capital programme has been funded is set out 
in Section 4 of this report.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet note the overall capital outturn position and financing for 2023/24. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the re-phasing of budgets into 2024/25 as detailed in Appendix A. 

3 Capital Programme – Outturn Position 

Capital Budgets 

3.1 The following table tracks approved changes to the original budget during the year, which 
impact on reserves. 

 £ 

Original Budget £41.327m 

Re-phasing from 2022/23 £53.977m 

Current Budget £95.304m 

 

3.2 The capital outturn position is summarised in Table 1 below and a detailed breakdown by 
capital scheme can be found in Appendix A.  Table 1 uses rounded figures so there may 
be slight addition discrepancies. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7a



Table 1: Capital Outturn 2023/24 By Fund and Directorate 

  
Budget 
2023/24 

Outturn 
2023/24 

Variance 
to 

Budget 

Re-
phasing 

of 
Capital 

Schemes 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Budget 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

General Fund           

Executive Director (Finance 
and Transformation) 3,256 2,936 (319) 408 89  

Executive Director (Place) 7,593 1,379 (6,215) 5,862 (352) 

Service Director (Property 
Maintenance and Climate 
Change) 1,988 370 (1,619) 424 (1,195) 

Service Director (Resident 
and Neighbourhood) 2,277 1,911 (366) 95 (271) 

General Fund Total 15,115 6,596 (8,518) 6,789 (1,730) 

Housing Revenue Account           

Executive Director (Finance 
and Transformation) 69 34 (35) 35 0 

Executive Director (Place) 34,088 7,223 (2
[...]
125 230 105 (21) 84 
SD - Resident and Neighbourhood 125 230 105 (21) 84 
TOTAL - Housing Revenue Account 80,190 22,922 (57,267) 41,925 (15,342)

GRAND TOTAL 95,304 29,519 (65,785) 48,714 (17,072)

Classification: Unrestricted

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No:  
Main author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Cllr James Broach 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

        CABINET – 4 JUNE 2024 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 
 
REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2023-24 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the revenue outturn position for the financial year 2023-24 
and outlines the main variances from the original budget for both the General Fund 
(GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

1.2 There was a favourable variance on the General Fund net cost of services of 
£0.778m (see Section 3 for further detail). A summary showing the General Fund 
position is contained in Appendix A1. 

1.3 After additional earmarked reserve movements of £4.810m (see Appendix A2) and 
other variances of £4.634, this leaves a net favourable change of £0.601m in the 
General Fund Reserve. 

1.4 The closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.952m, which is an 
adverse movement of £0.054m from the Current Budget (see Section 4 for further 
detail).   

1.5 Outstanding debts as at 31 March 2024 total £2.124m, with rolling debtor days at 
56.84 (refer to Section 5). 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet note the revenue outturn position for 2023/24. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the movements on earmarked reserves as detailed in 
section 3.4 of the report. 

2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to adjust the 
2024/25 budget for items of income and expenditure rolled forward through 
earmarked reserves.  

2.4      The Cabinet note the position on debts set out in Section 5 of this report. 

3 General Fund Monitoring 

3.1 General Fund Budgets 

3.1.1 Since the origi
[...]
Drawdowns totalling £42k will be undertaken for 
projects approved by the Climate Change member group, including grants for 
businesses to improve carbon reductions. 

3.4.9 The following reserve movements / adjustments to movements are recommended, 
based upon the outturn position and available balances. These are shown in 
Appendix A2 as “Proposed Movements (b)”: 

Page 24



- 5 - 

3.4.10 Transformation Reserve – It is recommended that the Transformation Reserve be 
topped up by £350k to support invest to save initiatives which are likely to be 
required when setting future budgets. 

3.4.11 Commitments Reserve – It is recommended that the Commitments Reserve be 
topped up by £59k to fund future corporate projects, and by £40k to fund the new 
learning and development framework. 

3.4.12 Local Plan Reserve – It is recommended that the Local Plan Reserve be topped 
up by £150k as there will be additional costs related to the local plan review. 

3.4.13 Climate Change Reserve – It is recommended that the Climate Change Reserve 
be topped up by £50k.  This reserve has been partly utilised and a top up is 
recommended. 

3.4.14 Civic Buildings Reserve – It is recommended that the Civic Buildings Reserve be 
topped up by £60k.  Funds were utilised from this contingency reserve for 
unforeseen property costs in 2022/23.  The favourable variance this year provides 
the opportunity to top this reserve back up. 

4 Housing Revenue Account 

4.1 Housing Revenue Account Balances 

4.1.1 Since the original budget was set there are no additional approved drawdowns 
from balances.  

4.2 Virements 

4.2.1 A summary of HRA virements is shown in Appendix D5. 

4.3 Housing Revenue Account Variances: 

4.3.1 The closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.952m, which is an 
adverse movement of £0.054m from the Current Budget.  Appendix C1 provides 
the HRA Income and Expenditure Statement with outturn variances. Appendix C2 
provides the same information, but in Executiv
[...]
 (16)

P
age 57



Place Campus West (40) (14)

Property Maintenance and Climate ChangeGarages (200) (200)

Property Maintenance and Climate ChangeOffice consolidation (100) (100)

Property Maintenance and Climate ChangeService Review (120) (120)

Resident and Neighbourhood Garden Waste  Subscription Fees (216) (216)

Resident and Neighbourhood Allotment Costs (29) 0 

Resident and Neighbourhood Service Reviews (100) (100)

Corporate Pensions Revaluation (105) (105)

Corporate Council Tax (127) (127)
TOTAL (2,526) (2,263)

P
age 58



 

 

Part I 
Main author: Andrew Harper 

 Executive Member: Cllr Sandreni 
Bonfante 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 4th JUNE 2024  
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESIDENT SERVICES AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE) 

 
PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEE – WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 

 

1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 In March 2020 the council entered into a contract with Urbaser Limited for Waste 

Management Services.  For security, the Council also entered into a Parent 
Company Guarantee with Urbaser’s parent company, Urbaser S.A.U.  

1.2 Ownership of Urbaser Limited is due to change from Urbaser S.A.U to FCC 
Environment (UK) Ltd.  As a result a novation of the Parent Company Guarantee 
(PCG) is required.  

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet agree that a Deed of Novation is entered into that transfers the 
liabilities of  Urbaser S.A.U., under the Parent Company Guarantee, to FCC 
Environment (UK) Ltd 

3 Explanation 

3.1 On 27th March 2020, the Council entered into a PCG with Urbaser S.A.U in 
relation to the waste and recycling contract with Urbaser Limited (The Contractor) 

3.2 Urbaser S.A.U. were the parent company of Urbaser Limited, at the time and the 
PCG allows the Council to call upon the Contractor’s parent to remedy any breach so 
that the Contractor’s obligations under the contract are met.  

3.3 The entire issued share capital of Urbaser Limited is being sold to FCC 
Environment(UK) Limited by Urbaser S.A.U , so a novation of the PCG is 
required to pass the liabilities of the outgoing Parent Company, under the PCG, 
to the incoming Parent Company.   

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

The parties to the Deed of Novation will be: (1) Urbaser S.A.U; (2) FCC 
Environment (UK) Limited; and (3) WHBC.  The Form of the Novation will be 
agreed by the Legal Services Manager and the agreed Novation will be executed 
as a deed under seal. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7c



 

 

The Novation will take effect on the date that the ownership of Urbaser Limited 
transfers from Urbaser S.A.U to FCC Environment (UK) Limited. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

Due diligence has been undertaken on FCC Environment (UK) Limited and they 
would have sufficient assets and wealth to meet their obligations under the PCG.   

6 Risk Management Implications 

There are considered to be little risk associated with this report  

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

None directly associated with this report.  

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

The contract for Waste and Recycling Services will remain with Urbaser Limited. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

None directly associated with this report.  

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

None directly associated with this report.  

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

None directly associated with this report.  

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

None directly associated with this report. 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority  
to run an effective council and specifically to be accountable and adopt a first-
time right approach.  

14 Equality and Diversity 

An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 
 

Name of author Andrew Harper 
Title Procurement Manager 
Date 16/4/2024 

Page 60



 

 

Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Kirsten Roberts 
Executive Member: Cllr Max Holloway 
All Wards 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET 4 JUNE 2024 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT – QUARTER 4 (2023-24) 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report summarises the council’s corporate performance data on an 
exception basis following the monitoring and review of performance reports by 
the Chief Executive, Directors, and Assistant Directors. This report covers the 
period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024 (Q4).  

1.2 Any corporate projects and key performance indicators reported as ‘target not 
met’ are exception reported in the appendices to this report.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet note the contents of this report and Appendix 1. 

3. Explanation 

3.1 A performance exception report is presented to the Cabinet on a quarterly basis 
as part of our current performance management framework. 

3.2  By working with Directors and Assistant Directors in the production of this report, 
it ensures accountability for performance within the officer structure. This allows 
for a flow of detailed information to and from the council’s leadership. 

 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 
 
5. Financial Implications 

5.1      Failure to deliver corporate projects and key performance indicators may have a 
financial impact for the council. Where this is the case, it will be referenced in 
Appendix 1, as appropriate.  

 
6. Risk Management Implications 

6.1 A risk assessment of our performance management framework is reviewed 
quarterly on the council’s strategic risk register. 

 
7. Security and Terrorism Implications 

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications directly arising from the contents 
of this report. 

  

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

8. Procurement Implications 

8.1 There are no procurement implications directly arising from the conte
[...]
serious matters. 
 

BPI 28 - The percentage of all planning 
enforcement cases where a decision on 
action has been taken within 28 days 
 

87% 100% 87% 38% 

Only 13 of 34 planning enforcement cases had a decision on action within 
28 days. Whilst this is lower than would have been liked, the team always 
prioritise visits for those cases which present potentially the most serious 
matters and have also been progressing with a number of legal cases over 
the last quarter, which have taken significant officer time. 
 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Richard Baker 
Executive Member: Cllr Kieran Thorpe 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 4 JUNE 2024  
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & TRANSFORMATION) 

RISK MANAGEMENT – QUARTER 4 RISK REGISTERS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents to Cabinet the current identified strategic risks facing the 
Council, and those operational risks assessed as having a residual risk level of 
serious or severe (those with a score of 10 or more). The report is an 
assessment of risk as at 31 March 2024. 

1.2 A new risk management policy, strategy and framework was approved towards 
the end of 2022/23, with adoption from 1 April 2023.  

1.3 This included a new approach to scoring of risks, enabling the council to capture 
and report on both the inherent risk (before control measures are in place) and 
the residual risk (after control measures are put in place). This allows members 
to understand how the control measures in place impact on the risk, and whether 
the residual risk is at an acceptable level, or whether more should be done to 
reduce the risk.  

1.4 This report presents the risks under this framework. Narrative is provided by the 
risk manager, shown against each risk individually.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to: 

 note the attached risk registers at quarter 4; 

 note comments and actions in respect of the strategic and 
[...]
quires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start 
of each financial year, and also receive mid and end of year reports. This report 
therefore reviews the treasury management activity and prudential indicators for 
the 2023/24 financial year. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet note the report and actual treasury management 
prudential indicators for 2023/24. 

3 Background 

3.1 The 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Council at its 
meeting on 1 February 2023, as part of the “Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Governance Framework”. 

3.2 As the Council borrows and invests substantial sums of money it is exposed to 
financial risks, including the potential loss of invested funds and the revenue 
implications of changes in interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring 
and control of risk are therefore central to this strategy.  

3.3 The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) is able to report that 
treasury management activity undertaken during the financial year complied with 
the approved strategy, the CIPFA Code of Practice, and the relevant legislative 
provisions. 

4 External context 

4.1 For context, the Council’s treasury consultants, Arlingclose Ltd have provided a 
review of the year, attached at Appendix A. 

5 Borrowing update 

5.1 CIPFA’s 2021 Prudential Code is clear that local authorities must not borrow to 
invest primarily for financial return and that it is not prudent for local authorities to 
make any investment or spending decision that will increase the capital financing 
requirement, and so may lead to new borrowing, unless directly and primarily 
related to the functions of the Council. PWLB loans are no longer available to 
local authorities planning to buy investment assets primarily for yield unless 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



- 2 - 

these loans are for refinancing purposes. This Council though has no plans for 
this type of scheme, so can conti
[...]
on parking proposals  

9. Encouraged residents to give feedback on the Market Place designs 

10. Raised awareness of the tenant satisfaction survey  

11. Celebrated LGBTQ+ history month by raising the rainbow flag and sharing resources online 

12. Raised awareness of TimeToTalk day online by sharing social media posts and an article on OneWH 

13. Raised awareness of Clean Air Night on social media – a nationwide campaign. 

 

P
age 138



Achievement 

 

Events 

 

1. Hosted our first-ever Community Awards and celebrated the success of our community heroes.  

2. Hosted a careers fair, where students had the opportunity to network with over 50 local businesses. 

3. Organised a special ‘thank you’ event at Oaklands College to celebrate local volunteers.  

4. Community Safety Team visited local secondary schools to talk to students about Youth Violence and Gender Based 

Violence and Stereotypes.  

5. Oak Hill Crematorium hosted their first Mother’s Day Memorial Service,  

6. Hosted ‘Activity Day’ in Hatfield Town Centre 

7. Welcomed the Brick People to host a LEGO event in WGC 

8. Organised a Holocaust Memorial Day service 

 

 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a FP2056 Capital Outturn 2023/24
	Capital Outturn Appendices 2324

	7b FP2055 Revenue Outturn 2023/24
	P12 Revenue Monitoring Appendices 2023-24 Cabinet

	7c FP2054 PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEE – WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
	8 Performance Exception Report - Quarter 4
	appendix 1_2023 24 q4 - performance exception report

	9 RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 RISK REGISTERS
	Appendix A - Strategic Risks Q4
	Appendix B - Quarter 4 Operational Risks

	10 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy Annual Report 2023/24
	Treasury Management outturn report 2324 APPENDIX A
	Treasury Management Outturn report 2324 APPENDIX B
	Sheet1


	11 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET PANELS, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 2024/25
	Appendix A - Cabinet Panels (June Cabinet) - 24_25

	12 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON EXECUTIVE OUTSIDE BODIES 2024/25
	13 Council Achievement List (January to March 2024)
	Appendix 1_Achievements List (Q4 23-24), 21/05/2024 Pre-Cabinet Briefing






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
4 June 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 4 June 2024 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M.Holloway, Leader of the Council and Executive 

Member for Climate Change  (Chair) 
 
J.Quinton, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Leisure and Community (Vice-Chair) 

 
S.Bonfante, Executive Member Environment 
 

   
  J.Broach, Executive Member (Resources) 
   
  R.Grewal, Executive Member (Planning) 
   
  G.Moore, Executive Member (Housing) 
   
  K.Thorpe, Executive Member (Governance) 
   

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K.Ng, Chief Executive Officer 
S.McDaid, Executive Director,(Resident Services & Climate Change) 
C.Barnes Executive Director (Place 
S.Saunders, Legal Services Manager 
H.O'Keeffe, Assistant Director (Finance) 
C.Cade, Governance Services Manager  
M.Sherry, Communications & Marketing Manager  
 

 
 
 

 
237. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

238. APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

239. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
There were no public questions or petitions.  



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 
240. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

 
The action status report was noted.  
 

241. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 14 
 
The Cabinet were notified that there was one item of urgent business to be 
discussed under agenda item 14 regarding authority for a property purchase.  
 

242. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

243. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following items were considered for decision from the Forward Plan: 
 

243.1. FP2056 Capital Outturn 2023/24 
 
Cabinet received a report on the capital expenditure and associated capital 
funding as at the end of March 2024. The report and appendices detailed the 
changes to the original capital programme and funding plans, as a result of 
programme commitments and project delivery 
 
DECISION TAKEN: 
 
Cabinet noted the overall capital outturn position and financing for 2023/24, 
and approved the re-phasing of budgets into 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A 
of the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The current approved capital budget was £95.304m (which included the 
approved re-phasing of budgets from 2022/23) and the outturn position 
(including proposed re-phasing of budgets into 2024/25) is £29.519m.  
 
A summary of variances to budget and re-phasing was shown in Table 1 and 
detailed explanations for key variances in Section 3.4 of the report.  
 
A financing outturn table showing how the capital programme had been 
funded was set out in Section 4 of the report. 
 

243.2. FP2055 Revenue Outturn 2023/24 
 
Cabinet received a report on the revenue outturn position for the financial year 
2023-24 which outlined the main variances from the original budget for both 
the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 
DECISION TAKEN: 
 
Cabinet: 

a) Noted the revenue outturn position for 2023/24 and the position of debts; 
b) Approved the movements on earmarked reserves; and 
c) Delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to adjust the 2024/25 budget for 

items of income and expenditure rolled forward through earmarked reserves.  
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
There was a favourable variance on the General Fund net cost of services of 
£0.778m  
 
A summary showing the General Fund position was contained in Appendix A1 
of the report. After additional earmarked reserve movements of £4.810m 
(Appendix A2) and other variances of £4.634, this left a net favourable change 
of £0.601m in the General Fund Reserve.  
 
The closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.952m, which was 
an adverse movement of £0.054m from the Current Budget (Section 4).   
Outstanding debts as at 31 March 2024 total £2.124m, with rolling debtor days 
at 56.84 (Section 5). 
 

243.3. FP2054 PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEE – WASTE MANAGEMENT 
CONTRACT 
 
Cabinet received a report on the parent company guarantee for Urbaser 
Limited. 
 
DECISION TAKEN: 
Cabinet agreed that a Deed of Novation be entered into that transfers the 
liabilities of  Urbaser S.A.U, under the Parent Company Guarantee, to FCC 
Environment (UK) Ltd 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
On 27th March 2020, the Council entered into a Parent Company Guarentee 
with Urbaser S.A.U in relation to the waste and recycling contract with Urbaser 
Limited (The Contractor). 
 
Urbaser S.A.U. were the parent company of Urbaser Limited, at the time and 
the PCG allowed the Council to call upon the Contractor’s parent to remedy 
any breach so that the Contractor’s obligations under the contract are met.   
 
The entire issued share capital of Urbaser Limited is being sold to FCC 
Environment (UK) Limited by Urbaser S.A.U as a result a novation of the PCG 
is required to pass the liabilities of the outgoing Parent Company, under the 
PCG, to the incoming Parent Company. 
 
Services provided to residents would not be affected. 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 
244. PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - QUARTER 4 

 
Cabinet received a report on the Council’s corporate performance data on an 
exception basis following the monitoring and review of performance reports by 
the Chief Executive, Directors, and Assistant Directors for the period 1 
January 2024 to 31 March 2024 (Q4). 
 
DECISION TAKEN: 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 
 

245. RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 RISK REGISTERS 
 
Cabinet received a report on the current identified strategic risks facing the 
Council, and those operational risks assessed as having a residual risk level 
of serious or severe. The report was an assessment of risk as at 31 March 
2024. 
 
Cabinet noted the Risk Registers at Quarter 4 and the comments & actions in 
respect of the strategic and serious/severe operational risks.  
 

246. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY ANNUAL 
REPORT 2023/24 
 
Cabinet received a report on the treasury management activity and prudential 
indicators for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
Cabinet noted the report and the actual treasury management prudential 
indicators for 2023/24. 
 

247. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET PANELS, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 
2024/25 
 
Cabinet agreed the appointment to the Cabinet Panels.  
 

248. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON EXECUTIVE OUTSIDE 
BODIES 2024/25 
 
Cabinet agreed the appointment of representatives on the Executive Outside 
Bodies.  
 

249. COUNCIL ACHIEVEMENT LIST (JANUARY TO MARCH 2024) 
 
Cabinet noted the Council achievements list for January to March 2024. 
 

250. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
4 June 2024 
 

 
 

250.1. Authority for Property Purchase 
 
Cabinet received a report detailing the need to purchase a 4 bedroom 
property as a council home. The purpose of the purchase is to meet the 
housing needs of a family with a disabled family member, and a suitable 
property has been identified and a survey and valuation undertaken. The 
property was on the market for £600,000. 
 
DECISION TAKEN: 
 
Cabinet: 

a) Approved the purchase of a 4 bedroom property that has been identified to 
fulfil the housing needs of a family where their current property cannot meet 
the disability adaptations required; 

b) Delegated authority to the Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate 
Change) to agree the terms of the purchase in consultation with the Executive 
Director (Finance and Transformation) and Assist Director (Regeneration and 
Economic Development); and  

c) If the purchase is approved but is not successful, agreed to delegate the 
authority to the Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate Change) in 
consultation with the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation),   
Executive Member for Resources and Executive Member for Housing to 
approve the purchase of an alternative property that would be assessed as 
suitable up to the value of £650k. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The family’s current council home has previously been adapted but is no 
longer suitable for further adaptations that are required. Consideration of 4 
bedroom council homes that have become vacant in our housing stock over 
the last 2 years have not identified a property that could be suitable. 
 

251. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

252. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Meeting ended at 18:50 
 

 


